
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:18 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

        

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-15000
-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3653
 
 mx: 5631
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 10.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -5349
 
 mx: 4118
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 30.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -14500
 
 mx: 12044
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 32.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 63/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:24 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

62.0 62.2 62.4 62.6 62.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-15000
-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

62.0 62.2 62.4 62.6 62.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3653
 
 mx: 5631
 
 µ: 3.6
 
 σ: 37.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2856
 
 mx: 4118
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 41.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -14500
 
 mx: 12044
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 110.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 138/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:24 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

137.0 137.2 137.4 137.6 137.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

137.0 137.2 137.4 137.6 137.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -2010
 
 mx: 1621
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 19.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -692
 
 mx: 865
 
 µ: -7.3
 
 σ: 30.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6551
 
 mx: 5225
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 77.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 116/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:25 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400
-200

0
200
400
600
800

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

115.0 115.2 115.4 115.6 115.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

115.0 115.2 115.4 115.6 115.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1566
 
 mx: 1666
 
 µ: 3.6
 
 σ: 15.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -548
 
 mx: 820
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 30.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6377
 
 mx: 4916
 
 µ: -6.1
 
 σ: 62.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 55/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:26 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

54.0 54.2 54.4 54.6 54.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

54.0 54.2 54.4 54.6 54.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1188
 
 mx: 869
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 12.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -476
 
 mx: 554
 
 µ: -7.3
 
 σ: 29.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5038
 
 mx: 5968
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 46.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 17/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:27 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

16.0 16.2 16.4 16.6 16.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

16.0 16.2 16.4 16.6 16.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -854
 
 mx: 810
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 13.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -540
 
 mx: 481
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 29.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5405
 
 mx: 4114
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 54.8



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 119/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:27 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

118.0 118.2 118.4 118.6 118.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

118.0 118.2 118.4 118.6 118.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -875
 
 mx: 1195
 
 µ: 3.6
 
 σ: 14.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1226
 
 mx: 1804
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 34.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5390
 
 mx: 3849
 
 µ: -6.1
 
 σ: 55.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 75/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:28 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

74.0 74.2 74.4 74.6 74.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

74.0 74.2 74.4 74.6 74.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1245
 
 mx: 1507
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 13.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -5349
 
 mx: 3490
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 46.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3080
 
 mx: 3103
 
 µ: -6.1
 
 σ: 33.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 23/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:29 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

22.0 22.2 22.4 22.6 22.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

22.0 22.2 22.4 22.6 22.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1285
 
 mx: 959
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 13.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -506
 
 mx: 545
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 30.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3604
 
 mx: 5010
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 55.9



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 9/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:29 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -836
 
 mx: 1141
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 13.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -411
 
 mx: 452
 
 µ: -7.3
 
 σ: 30.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4891
 
 mx: 4219
 
 µ: -6.2
 
 σ: 53.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000.  Part 86/147
 

 Processed Fri Jun 22 15:04:30 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180622_125643__dat00.bin

     

-40
-20

0
20
40
60

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-150
-100
-50

0
50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

85.0 85.2 85.4 85.6 85.8
 Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

85.0 85.2 85.4 85.6 85.8
Time (s) from 2018-06-22T12:56:44.779.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -53
 
 mx: 60
 
 µ: 3.7
 
 σ: 7.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -167
 
 mx: 120
 
 µ: -7.2
 
 σ: 28.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -210
 
 mx: 265
 
 µ: -6.1
 
 σ: 17.1


